Data Brief
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
March 2009  Rev 2 1/6
6
ST10F274Z4
16-bit MCU with MAC unit, up to 512 Kbytes Flash memory
and up to 68 Kbytes RAM
Feature

1 Description
The ST10F274Z4 is a derivative of the ST10F276Z5.
1.1 Ordering information
1.2 ST10F276Z5/ST10F274Z4 compatibility
The only differences between ST10F276Z5 and ST10F274Z4 devices are the embedded
Flash, the maximum frequency and the temperature range:
Flash memory: ST10F276Z5 includes 832 Kbytes of on-chip single voltage Flash divided
into four banks allowing for Read-While-Write operations. Two banks are mapped on the
internal 32-bit bus (IFlash) and the two others are mapped on 16-bit XBUS (XFlash).
However, in ST10F274Z4 devices, the XFlash banks are not available. As a consequence,
only the standard ST10 bootstrap mode can be used (no Alternate Boot Mode).
Maximum frequency: the ST10F274Z4 maximum CPU frequency is 40 MHz, compared to
64 MHz for the ST10F276Z5.
Temperature Range: the temperature range for ST10F274Z4 is -40 to +105 °C, compared
to -40 to +125 °C for the ST10F276Z5. All electrical characteristics from the ST10F276Z5
datasheet are valid for the ST10F274Z4 with the restriction of the temperature range (-40 to
+105 °C).
Note: There is no built-in feature to allow software to detect if the device is an ST10F276Z5 or an
ST10F274Z4. The missing memory in the ST10F274Z4 can be seen as regular memory. To
make two assemblies of the same PCB with the ST10F274Z4 and ST10F276Z5, it is
recommended to put a pull-up resistor on an I/O to differentiate the two configurations by
software.
Table 1. Ordering information
Part Number IFlash XFlash RAM
Temperature
range (°C)
Package
ST10F274Z4Q7 512 Kbytes 0 Kbyte 68 Kbytes  40/+105  PQFP144
ST10F274Z4T7 512 Kbytes 0 Kbyte 68 Kbytes  40/+105  TQFP144
Table 2. XFlash block user mode size
Block Address ST10F276Z5 ST10F274Z4
B2F0 09'0000h - 09'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
B2F1 0A'0000h - 0A'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
B2F2 0B'0000h - 0B'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
B3F0 0C'0000h - 0C'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
ST10F274Z4 Description
 3/6
B3F1 0D'0000h - 0D'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
CTRL registers 0E'0000h - 0E'FFFFh 64 Kbytes Reserved
Table 2. XFlash block user mode size
Block Address ST10F276Z5 ST10F274Z4
Related documents ST10F274Z4
4/6
2 Related documents
This document provides the ST10F274Z4 ordering information, for detailed technical
specifications, please refer to the ST10F276Z5 datasheet and user's manual.
ST10F274Z4 Revision history
 5/6
3 Revision history
Table 3. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
08-Mar-2006 1 Initial release
06-Mar-2009 2
ST10F274 and ST10F274xx replaced with ST10F274Z4
ST10F276 replaced with ST10F276Z5.
Added Section 1: Description.
Revision history ST10F274Z4
6/6
Please Read Carefully: